

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAYLOR JAMES BLOATE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN R. WELBY  
*The Welby Law Firm,  
LLC  
1221 Locust Street,  
Suite 407  
St. Louis, MO 63103  
(314) 436-1888*

MARK T. STANCIL\*  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.,  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*University of Virginia  
School of Law  
Supreme Court  
Litigation Clinic  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA  
22903  
(434) 924-3127*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Donahue & Goldberg LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The District Court Proceedings.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals Decision.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided As To Whether Pretrial Motion Prepara- tion Time Is Excludable Under 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1).....	7
A. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With Two Other Cir- cuits’ Construction of § 3161(h)(1).....	8
B. Eight Circuits Have Held That Pretrial Motion Preparation Time Is Excludable Under § 3161(h)(1).....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
II. The Majority Rule Misreads The Speedy Trial Act And Ignores Congress’s Intent .....	13
A. The Text And Structure Of § 3161(h)(1) Do Not Permit Exclusion Of Pretrial Motion Preparation Time .....	14
B. The Enactment History Forecloses The Eighth Circuit’s Understanding of § 3161(h)(1).....	19
III. This Case Presents a Recurring Issue of National Importance.....	21
A. This Issue Has Arisen Frequently And Can Arise In Virtually <i>Every</i> Federal Prosecution .....	21
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Undermines The Speedy Trial Act’s Important Objectives .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals Opinion .....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court Opinion.....	20a
APPENDIX C—Order Denying Rehearing.....	25a
APPENDIX D—18 U.S.C. § 3161 (Current).....	27a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX E—18 U.S.C. § 3161 (Previous) .....	38a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	22, 23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	17
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	15
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008) .....	17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	20
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986) .....	20
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdel</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883) .....	17
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) .....	21
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 39 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hoslett</i> , 998 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Jarrell</i> , 147 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jodoin</i> , 672 F.2d 232 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 980 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 82 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	17
<i>United States v. Mobile Materials, Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 902 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 827 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 998 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1993).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Oberoi</i> , No. 04-4545-cr, 2008 WL 4661454 (2d Cir. Oct. 23, 2008).....	10, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Rojas-Contreras</i> , 474 U.S. 231 (1985).....	9, 20
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988) .....	20
<i>United States v. Tibboel</i> , 753 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 197 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 835 F.2d 1440 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006) .....	23, 24
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3161 <i>et seq.</i> .....	i
18 U.S.C. § 3161(a)(2) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3161(a), (c) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1) .....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h) .....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(A) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(A)-(H) .....	3, 7, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(C) .....	16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D).....	1, 3, 7, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(2)-(8) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)(iv) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Judicial Administration and Technical Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-406, § 13, 122 Stat. 4291 (2008) .....	2
Speedy Trial Act Amendments Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-43, 93 Stat. 328 (1979) .....	20
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93- 619, 88 Stat. 2076 (1975) .....	19
<b><u>Miscellaneous</u></b>	
Brian P. Brooks, <i>A New Speedy Trial Standard for Barker v. Wingo: Reviving a Constitutional Remedy in an Age of Statutes</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 587 (1994).....	23
H.R. 3630, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., (1979).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 390, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 1508, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jennifer L. Overbeck, <i>Beyond Admissibility: A Practical Look at the Use of Eyewitness Testimony in Federal Courts,</i> 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1895 (2005) .....	22
S. 961, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 212, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) ... <i>passim</i>
